
Planning Commission
Monday, July 8, 2019 7:00 PM

Council Chambers
1369 25 Avenue 

{{Name: Agenda Item Name}}
{{Rationale: Agenda Item Rationale}}{{AgendaItemEnd}}

1. Statement of Compliance with Open Meetings Act and roll call.

2. Minutes of June 10, 2019, meeting.

3. Public hearing - Application of Oborny Group, LLC to rezone property at 2311 and 
2319 11 Street from "ML/C-1" (Limited Industrial District) to "B-1" (Central 
Business District).

4. Public hearing - Application of Oborny Group, LLC for special use permit to allow a 
second floor single-family apartment in a "B-1" (Central Business District) zone 
located at 2311 11 Street.

5. Public hearing - Application of Panda, Inc. to rezone property located at 2518 and 2510 
22 Street from "R-1" (Single-Family Residence District) to "B-2" (General 
Commercial District) and amend the Future Land Use Map of the Comprehensive 
Plan.

6. Public hearing - Application of Foreman Lumber for special use permit to allow 
convenience storage in a "B-2" (General Commercial District) zone located at 3920 
23 Street.

7. Public hearing - Application of Lance Lehr for special use permit to allow a 
campground in a "B-2" (General Commercial District) zone located at 3518 South 9 
Street.

8. Public hearing - Application of Meadow Ridge Properties, LLC for preliminary plat of 
Deer Run Estates Second Subdivision (5800 block of Shady Lake Road).

9. Public hearing - Application of Meadow Ridge Properties, LLC for final plat and 
subdivision agreement of Meadow View Addition (south of intersection of 51 
Avenue and 37 Street).

A. Public hearing - Determine whether Meadow View Addition should be included within 
corporate city limits.

10. Public hearing - Application of Meadow Ridge Properties, LLC for final plat and 
subdivision agreement of Meadow Ridge Seventh Addition (west and north of the 



intersection of 42 Street and 54 Avenue).

A. Public hearing - Determine whether Meadow Ridge Seventh Addition should be 
included within corporate city limits.

11. Public hearing - Application of Meadow Ridge Properties, LLC to rezone property in 
vicinity of north of 54 Avenue and west of 42 Street from "RR" (Rural Residential 
District) to "R-1" (Single-Family Residential District) and amend the Future Land 
Use Map of the Comprehensive Plan.

12. Public hearing - Application of Meadow Ridge Properties, LLC to rezone property in 
the vicinity of 3500 block of 51 Avenue from "RR" (Rural Residential District) to 
"R-2" (Urban-Family Residential District).

13. 2019 - 2020 Capital Improvement Plan.

14. Building report for June 2019.

15. Adjournment



PLANNING COMMISSION 
June 10, 2019 

 
A meeting of the Planning Commission of the City of Columbus, Nebraska, was convened 
in open and public session on June 10, 2019, at 7 p.m. in the Council Chambers, 1369 
25 Avenue, Columbus, Nebraska. 
 
Notice of this meeting was given in advance thereof by publication in the Columbus 
Telegram with a copy of the proof of publication being on file in the office of the City Clerk.  
Availability of the agenda was communicated in the advance notice and in the notice to 
the Mayor, members of the City Council, and Planning Commission of this meeting.  All 
proceedings hereafter shown were taken while the convened meeting was open to the 
public. 
 
1. Statement of Compliance with Open Meetings Act and Roll Call:  Chair Lippert 

announced that a copy of the Open Meetings Act is posted in the meeting room.  
Present were Members Steve Anderson, Bob Elsasser, Dennis Hirschbrunner, 
Kim Hoefer, Chad Kucera, John Lippert, Fernando Lopez, Jr., and Josh Mueller.  
Member Brent Ogle was absent and excused.  City staff members present 
included City Administrator Tara Vasicek, City Attorney Gene Schumacher, 
Community Development Director Dan Curtis, and Assistant City Clerk Michaela 
Luckey.  Also present was Mayor James Bulkley, and Council Members Dennis 
Kresha and Ron Schilling. 
 
Mayor Bulkley thanked Members John Lippert and Dennis Hirschbrunner for their 
years of service on the Planning Commission. 
 

2. Minutes of May 13, 2019, meeting:  The minutes were approved as presented 
with a motion by Elsasser and a second by Mueller.  Anderson, Elsasser, 
Hirschbrunner, Hoefer, Kucera, Lippert, Lopez, and Mueller voted “Aye” and none 
voted “Nay”.   Ogle was absent. 

 
3. Public hearing -  Application of McHanson Properties, LLC to rezone 

property at 2308 and 2312 4 Street from "R-2 (b)" (Urban-Family Residential 
District with an agricultural overlay district) to "R-3" (Multiple-Family 
Residential District) and amend the Future Land Use Map of the 
Comprehensive Plan:  Mark Hanson explained that approval of this request would 
allow the lot fill amount to be fifty percent for the construction of townhomes.  It 
was noted that staff is recommending to allow only use types that are permitted in 
an “R-2” zoning.  No public testimony was heard.  The public hearing closed with 
a motion by Elsasser and a second by Hirschbrunner. Anderson, Elsasser, 
Hirschbrunner, Hoefer, Kucera, Lippert, Lopez, and Mueller voted “Aye” and none 
voted “Nay”. Ogle was absent.  A recommendation was made to the mayor and 
council to approve the rezoning application of McHanson Properties, LLC and 
amend the Future Land Use Map of the Comprehensive Plan with the condition 
that the only uses permitted are those listed under “R-2” of Table 4-2 of the Land 



Development Ordinance with a motion by Elsasser and a second by Mueller.  
Anderson, Elsasser, Hirschbrunner, Hoefer, Kucera, Lippert, Lopez, and Mueller 
voted “Aye” and none voted “Nay”.   Ogle was absent. 
 

4. Public hearing - Application of Bonfire, LLC for special use permit to allow a 
campground in a "B-2" (General Commercial District) zone located at 3518 
South 9 Street:  Lance Lehr, 312 Morton Road, stated that he is requesting a 
special use permit to allow a campground on his property.  Discussion was held 
regarding the need to submit a plan for the campground and the fact that 
information needs to be provided to the Planning Commission for them to make an 
informed recommendation to the city council. Some information the Planning 
Commission requested includes the number, location, and size of parking pads, 
camping rules that will be established, whether a sewer and water system will be 
installed or if camping will be limited to self-contained units, any information on 
proposed access roads, and approval from Nebraska Department of 
Environmental Quality.  Following additional discussion, Lance Lehr requested that 
his application be removed from the agenda with a new application to be submitted 
at a later date.  The application from Bonfire, LLC for a special use permit was 
removed from the agenda with a motion by Anderson and a second by Kucera.  
Anderson, Elsasser, Hirschbrunner, Hoefer, Kucera, Lippert, Lopez, and Mueller 
voted “Aye” and none voted “Nay”.   Ogle was absent. 

 
5. Public hearing -  Consider text amendments to Land Development Ordinance 

for the City of Columbus, Zoning Chapter, to change off-street parking 
requirements for residential use types:  Curtis stated that this text amendment 
would change the number of required off-street parking spaces. No public 
testimony was heard. The public hearing closed with a motion by Elsasser and a 
second by Lopez. Anderson, Elsasser, Hirschbrunner, Hoefer, Kucera, Lippert, 
Lopez, and Mueller voted “Aye” and none voted “Nay”.  Ogle was absent.  A 
recommendation was made to the mayor and council to amend Table 9-1 of the 
Land Development Ordinance regarding off-street parking requirements for 
residential use types with a motion by Anderson and a second by Elsasser.  
Anderson, Elsasser, Hirschbrunner, Hoefer, Kucera, Lippert, Lopez, and Mueller 
voted “Aye” and none voted “Nay”.   Ogle was absent. 

 
6. Building reports for May, 2019: The building report was approved as presented 

with a motion by Hirschbrunner and a second by Mueller.  Anderson, Elsasser, 
Hirschbrunner, Hoefer, Kucera, Lippert, Lopez, and Mueller voted “Aye” and none 
voted “Nay”.   Ogle was absent. 

 
7. Report of Nominating Committee:  Member Anderson presented the report of 

the nominating committee recommending Kim Hoefer as Chair and Brent Ogle as 
Vice Chair of the Planning Commission.  Kim Hoefer was elected as Chair and 
Brent Ogle as Vice Chair with a motion by Anderson and a second by Elsasser. 
Anderson, Elsasser, Hirschbrunner, Hoefer, Kucera, Lippert, Lopez, and Mueller 
voted “Aye” and none voted “Nay”.   Ogle was absent. 
 



8.  Adjournment:  The meeting adjourned at 7:58 p.m. with a motion by Elsasser 
and a second by Kucera. Anderson, Elsasser, Hirschbrunner, Hoefer, Kucera, 
Lippert, Lopez, and Mueller voted “Aye” and none voted “Nay”.   Ogle was absent. 
 
  

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK 
: Michaela Luckey 



NOTICE OF HEARING 
TO ALL PARTIES IN INTEREST AND CITIZENS OF 

COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA 
 

You are hereby notified that a public hearing before the Planning Commission of 
the City of Columbus, Nebraska, will be held on Monday, July 8, 2019, at 7 p.m. in 
the Council Chambers, 1369 25 Avenue, Columbus, Nebraska, on the application 
to rezone property located on the W1/3 of Lot 2 and all of Lot 3 and E1/3 of Lot 4, 
all in Block 116, Original City of Columbus, Platte County Nebraska (2311 and 
2319 11 Street) from “ML/C-1” (Limited Industrial District) to "B-1" (Central 
Business District) and at said hearing and at said time and place you may appear 
and be heard. 
 
Dated this 27 day of June, 2019. 
 
      CITY OF COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA 
      By:  Janelle Kline 
             City Clerk 
 
Publish: 06:27:19 
Two Affidavits of Publication 



DATE: 

FROM: 

TO: 

RE: 

CITY OF COLUMBUS 
MEMORANDUM 

June 24, 2019 

Daniel Curtis 

City Administrator Tara Vasicek 

Rezoning 2311 and 2319 from ML/C1 to B-1) (W 113rd of Lot 2, all of Lot 3 
and the east 113rd of Lot 4, Block 116, Original City. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

I recommend approval of this rezoning to B-1, Eleventh Street at this location is 
essentially part of the Central Business District and I believe the rezoning is a good fit for 
the area. 

DISCUSSION: 

We have received an application to rezone property located at 2311 and 2319 11th 
Street from ML/C-1 to B-1. This part of Eleventh Street is part of the downtown business 
district and I believe B-1 zoning is appropriate for the area. The Husker Bar is located at 
2311 11th Street and owner has plans of expanding into 2319 11th Street. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

None 

ALTERNATIVE: 

Deny the Rezoning 

) ~- , 
SIG~LJ) 
By: ~-

Approved By: ~ 
7 







NOTICE OF HEARING 
TO ALL PARTIES IN INTEREST AND CITIZENS OF 

COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA 
 

You are hereby notified that a public hearing before the Planning Commission of 
the City of Columbus, Nebraska, will be held on Monday, July 8, 2019, at 7 p.m. in 
the Council Chambers, 1369 25 Avenue, Columbus, Nebraska, on the application 
for a Special Use Permit to allow a second floor single-family apartment on the 
following described real estate in an "B-1" (Central Business District) zone:  located 
on Lot 3, Block 116, Original City of Columbus, Platte County, Nebraska (2311 11 
Street) and at said time and place you may appear and be heard. 
 
Dated this 27 day of June, 2019. 
 
 
      CITY OF COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA 
      By:  Janelle Kline 
             City Clerk 
 
Publish: 06:27:19 
Two Affidavits of Publication 



DATE: 

FROM: 

TO: 

RE: 

CITY OF COLUMBUS 
MEMORANDUM 

June 25, 2019 

Daniel Curtis 

City Administrator Tara Vasicek 

Special Use Permit to Allow a 2nd Floor Single Family Apartment in a B-1 
Zoning District 

RECOMMENDATION: 

I recommend approval of this Special Use permit to allow a 2nd floor single family 
apartment, the City has been trying to encourage second floor dwellings in the 
downtown and I believe this is a good use of the existing space. 

DISCUSSION: 

We have received an application for a Special Use permit allow a 2nd floor dwelling 
located at 2311 11 1h Street. As part of the building permit, approval process plans will be 
required including IBC required separation depending on if the space is sprinklered. The 
plan will also need submitted to the State Fire Marshal's office for approval. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

None 

ALTERNATIVE: 

Deny the Special Use Permit 

SIGNAT~ ' @ 
By. ./G.~ 
Approved By: ~ 

7 







NOTICE OF HEARING 
TO ALL PARTIES IN INTEREST AND CITIZENS OF 

COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA 
 

You are hereby notified that a public hearing before the Planning Commission of 
the City of Columbus, Nebraska, will be held on Monday, July 8, 2019, at 7 p.m. in 
the Council Chambers, 1369 25 Avenue, Columbus, Nebraska, on the application 
to rezone property located on Lots 5 and 6, Block 16, Phillips 3rd Addition to the 
City of Columbus, Platte County, Nebraska (2518 and 2510 22 Street) from “R-1” 
(Single-Family Residential District) to “B-2” (General Commercial District) and at 
said hearing, the Planning Commission will consider amending the Future Land 
Use Map of the Comprehensive Plan to reflect the same change in zoning for said 
real estate and at said time and place you may appear and be heard. 
 
Dated this 27 day of June, 2019. 
 
      CITY OF COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA 
      By:  Janelle Kline 
             City Clerk 
 
Publish: 06:27:19 
Two Affidavits of Publication 



DATE: 

FROM: 

TO: 

RE: 

CITY OF COLUMBUS 
MEMORANDUM 

June 25, 2019 

Daniel Curtis 

City Administrator Tara Vasicek 

Rezoning 2510 and 2518 22nd Street from R-1 to 8-2 

RECOMMENDATION: 

I recommend approval of this rezoning for the use by Arby's, and to amend the Future 
Land Use map accordingly. If approved the parking and drive-thru will be improved in 
addition to a grass or landscaped buffer adjacent to the property to the east. 

DISCUSSION: 

We have received an application to rezone 2510 and 2518 22nd Street from R-1 to 8-2 to 
allow for upgrades to the parking better drive thru access and flow. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

None 

ALTERNATIVE: 

Deny the Rezoning 

SIGN~E..~ /¥] 
By: u~ ~ 
Approved By: ~ p 







NOTICE OF HEARING 
TO ALL PARTIES IN INTEREST AND CITIZENS OF 

COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA 
 

You are hereby notified that a public hearing before the Planning Commission of 
the City of Columbus, Nebraska, will be held on Monday, July 8, 2019, at 7 p.m. in 
the Council Chambers, 1369 25 Avenue, Columbus, Nebraska, on the application 
for a special use permit to allow convenience storage on the following described 
real estate in a “B-2” (General Commercial District) zone: Lot 3, Foreman 
Subdivision, a Minor Subdivision of Lot 8, except the north 60 feet, the west 30 
feet, and the south 5 feet, Block A, Randall 3rd Addition to the City of Columbus, 
Platte County, Nebraska (3920 23 Street) and at said time and place you may 
appear and be heard. 
 
Dated this 27 day of June, 2019. 
 
      CITY OF COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA 
      By:  Janelle Kline 
             City Clerk 
 
Publish: 06:27:19 
Two Affidavits of Publication 



CITY OF COLUMBUS 
MEMORANDUM 

DATE: June 24, 2019 

FROM: Daniel Curtis 

TO: City Administrator Tara Vasicek 

RE: Special Use permit to allow Convenience Storage in a 8-2 zoning district 

RECOMMENDATION: 

I recommend approval of the Special Use permit for Convenience Storage. (All storage 
will be within the building) 

DISCUSSION: 

We have received an application to allow Convenience Storage at 3920 23rd Street. All 
storage will be within the building with no external affects to the adjoining properties. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

None 

ALTERNATIVE: 

Deny the Permit 

SIGN~ ' d)__ 
By: \_~ -

Approved By: ~ 

~ 















NOTICE OF HEARING 
TO ALL PARTIES IN INTEREST AND CITIZENS OF 

COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA 
 

You are hereby notified that a public hearing before the Planning Commission of 
the City of Columbus, Nebraska, will be held on Monday, July 8, 2019, at 7 p.m. in 
the Council Chambers, 1369 25 Avenue, Columbus, Nebraska, on the application 
for a Special Use Permit to allow a campground on the following described real 
estate in an “B-2” (General Commercial District) zone:  a tract of land located in 
Lots 7, 8, & 9 of the SE1/4 of Section 25, T17N, R1W of the 6th P.M., Platte County, 
Nebraska, more particularly described as follows:  referring to the southeast corner 
of said SE1/4; thence N 00°04’57” E, 607.80 ft. on the east line of said SE1/4; 
thence N 46°29’05” W, 187.91 ft. to the west right-of-way line of U.S. Highway No. 
30 and the point of beginning; thence N 46°29’05” W, 512.80 ft.; thence S 
73°05’00” W, 369.69 ft.; thence S 19°42’32” W, 276.58 ft.; thence S 23°38’47” E, 
617.23 ft. to the north right-of-way line of said highway; thence northeasterly 
834.30 ft. on a 1096.28 ft. radius curve concaved to the northwest, long chord 
bears N 44°33’09” E, 814.31 ft. on the said highway right-of-way line to the point 
of beginning, containing 11.62 acres more or less (3518 South 9 Street) and at 
said time and place you may appear and be heard. 
 
Dated this 27 day of June, 2019. 
 
 
      CITY OF COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA 
      By:  Janelle Kline 
             City Clerk 
 
Publish: 06:27:19 
Two Affidavits of Publication 



DATE: 

FROM: 

TO: 

RE: 

CITY OF COLUMBUS 
MEMORANDUM 

June 28, 2019 

Dan Curtis 

City Administrator Tara Vasicek 

Bonfire Campground Special Use Permit 

RECOMMENDATION: 

If the Planning Commission and City Council believe this is a good Use for the property 
we request the following conditions be added as part of the approval. 

1. Campground rental is limited to 7 days. 
2. Liability Insurance Coverage to be provided and updated annually. 
3. Screening from the road with 6' to 8' evergreen trees (double row staggered) 
4. No storage allowed at all. 
5. No skirting of any kind. 
6. Number of units permitted needs to be part of the ordinance. 
7. Sewage system other than city sewer needs NDEQ approval. 
8. The owner grants the City the right to close the entrance and cause the property 

to be vacated by the occupants if the conditions are not followed. 
9. The plan will need approved by the State Fire Marshal's office. 

DISCUSSION: 

We have received an application for a Special Use permit for the Bonfire campground 
located at 3518 South 9th Street. We have been trying to either abate this campground 
or obtain Special Use permit approval since 2017. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

None 

ALTERNATIVE: 

Modify the Recommendation 

































NOTICE OF HEARING 
TO ALL PARTIES IN INTEREST AND CITIZENS OF 

COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA 
 
You are hereby notified that a public hearing before the Planning Commission of the City 
of Columbus, Nebraska, will be held on Monday, July 8, 2019, at 7 p.m. in the Council 
Chambers, 1369 25 Avenue, Columbus, Nebraska, on the preliminary plat of Deer Run 
Estates Second Subdivision, Deer Run Estates Subdivision of part of the Southwest 1/4 
of Section 14, T17N, R1W of the 6th P.M., Platte County, Nebraska, (5800 block of Shady 
Lake Road) and at said time and place you may appear and be heard. 
 
Dated this 27 day of June, 2019. 
 
      CITY OF COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA 
      By: Janelle Kline 
             City Clerk 
 
Publish: 06:27:19 
One Affidavit of Publication 



DATE: 

FROM: 

TO: 

RE: 

MEMORANDUM 

July 3, 2019 

Richard J. Bogus, City Engineer 

Tara Vasicek, City Administrator 

Deer Run Estates Second Subdivision - Preliminary Plat 

RECOMMENDATION: 

I recommend the approval of the preliminary plat of Deer Run Estates Second Subdivision 
as it is amenable with the adjacent land use consisting of residential development, future 
land use, and is in accordance with the Land Development Ordinance 96-08. The 
subdivision is a replat of Deer Run Estates Subdivision and is within the corporate limits. 

DISCUSSION: 

The subdivision consists of 9 residential lots from the Deer Run Estates 5 lots and is located 
south of 23rd Street and west of 55th Avenue. The project will have a frontage road with 
limited driveway access. The storm water detention and treatment is the existing topography 
located along the south side of this subdivision. Sanitary Sewer Extension District No. 47 
and Water Extension District No. 64 are currently in design phase to obtain estimated costs 
for formal creation. The City will be obtaining a part of Lot 1 for a sanitary sewer lift station 
which will be made part of the final plat. 

Future improvements include the formation of a Street Improvement District. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

Minor increase in water and sanitary sewer to the City system. 

ALTERNATIVE: 

Do not approve. 

CONCURRENCE: 

By: __________ D ___ a"""'"n-'C;;..;;u=rt=is __________________ _ 

SIGNATURE: 

By:_--+--=-'f/4v~1____;,e;._3r-=~---
Approved By: Tara Vasicek 
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SECTION 14
Platte County, Nebraska

Situation Sketch

ZONING
Existing Zone:  R-1

DEVELOPER/OWNER:
Meadow Ridge Properties, LLC
4811 37th Street
Columbus, NE 68601

ENGINEER:
John A. Zwingman
Advanced Consulting Engineering Services
133 West Washington Street
West Point, NE 68788
Phone: 402-372-1923

SURVEYOR:
Terry L. Schulz
Advanced Consulting Engineering Services
133 West Washington Street
West Point, NE 68788
Phone: 402-372-1923
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·    10' Side Utility & Drainage Easements (Each side)
·    20' Front and Street Side Setbacks
·    10' Interior Side Setbacks
·    25' Rear Setbacks

This survey was prepared at the request of Charles Seadschlag, Columbus, Nebraska.

FIELD NOTES
A) Southeast Corner, Southwest 1/4, Section 14, T17N, R1W: Found Steel Survey Marker.
On Centerline of Asphalt East-West.
On Range of Fence North.
44.83' NE to "X" Nails in Power Pole.
34.40' NNE to "X" Nails in Power Pole.
25.20' South to Centerline of Manhole.
35.89' North to Nail & Disc in Top of Corner Fence Post.

B) Southwest Corner, Southwest 1/4, Section 14, T17N, R1W: Found 2" Aluminum Cap.
0.5' South to Post.
On Range of Fence South.
On Range of Fence East-West.
11.04' East to Nail & Disc in Gate Post.
18.18' West to Nail & Disc in Gate Post.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
Deer Run Estates Subdivision of part of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 14, T17N, R1W of the 6th P.M., Platte County, Nebraska.

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE
I, Terry L. Schulz, a Registered Land Surveyor of the State of Nebraska, do hereby certify that the survey described above was made by
me on June 17, 2019; also that all dimensions are in feet and are correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Terry L. Schulz, State of Nebraska, R.L.S. #550 Date

Preliminary Plat

 DEER RUN ESTATES SUBDIVISION REPLAT
A Replat of Deer Run Estates Subdivision of Part of the Southwest 1/4, Section 14,

T17N, R1W of the 6th P.M., Platte County, Nebraska
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COLUMBUS NEBRASKA PLANNING COMMISSION
This Preliminary Plat of DEER RUN ESTATES REPLAT, Platte County, Nebraska approved by the Planning Commission this day of  ,
2019.

Chairman

COLUMBUS NEBRASKA CITY COUNCIL
This Preliminary Plat of DEER RUN ESTATES REPLAT, Platte County, Nebraska approved by the City Council this _ _ day of  ,
2019.

Mayor                                       City Clerk
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NOTICE OF HEARING 
TO ALL PARTIES IN INTEREST AND CITIZENS OF 

COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA 
 

You are hereby notified that a public hearing before the Planning Commission of the City of 
Columbus, Nebraska, will be held on Monday, July 8, 2019, at 7 p.m. in the Council 
Chambers, 1369 25 Avenue, Columbus, Nebraska, on the final plat and subdivision 
agreement of Meadow View Addition, a tract of land located in the Northwest 1/4 of the 
Northeast 1/4 of Section 14, T17N, R1W of the 6th P.M., Platte County, Nebraska, more 
particularly described as follows: beginning at the Northeast Corner of Lot 1, Block B, 
Jackson Meadows Addition to the City of Columbus, Platte County, Nebraska; thence S 
87°58'19" W on the North line of said Jackson Meadows Addition, 334.63 feet to the 
Northwest Corner of Lot 1, Block A of said Jackson Meadows Addition; thence N 02°03'38" 
W, 278.99 feet; thence N 42°56'40" E, 113.13 feet; thence N 87°56'58" E, 104.81 feet to the 
Southwest Corner of Lot 2, Block B, Whispering Meadows Addition to the City of Columbus, 
Platte County, Nebraska; thence N 87°58'06" E on the South line of said Lot 2, 149.88 feet 
to the Northwest Corner of Lot 1, Block 4, Crestwood Acres of the City of Columbus, Platte 
County, Nebraska; thence S 02°03'03" E on the West line of said Block 4, 359.11 feet to the 
point of beginning, containing 2.69 acres more or less (south of the intersection of 51 Avenue 
and 37 Street) and at said time and place you may appear and be heard. 
 
In addition, you are hereby notified that at the same time and place, the City of Columbus, 
Nebraska, will hold a separate public hearing as to whether said Addition as above described 
should be included within the corporate limits of the City of Columbus and become a part of 
said municipality for all purposes whatsoever, and at said time and place you may appear 
and be heard. 
 
 
Dated this 27 day of June, 2019. 
 
      CITY OF COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA 
      By:  Janelle Kline 
             City Clerk 
 
Publish: 06:27:19 
Two Affidavits of Publication 



DATE: 

FROM: 

TO: 

RE: 

MEMORANDUM 

July 3, 2019 

Richard J. Bogus, City Engineer 

Tara Vasicek, City Administrator 

Meadow View Addition - Final Plat 

RECOMMENDATION: 

I recommend the approval of the final plat of Meadow View Addition as it is consistent with 
the Preliminary Plat with the approved waiver of subdivision regulations noted below. The 
Preliminary Plat and waiver of subdivision regulations was approved by the Planning 
Commission on April 8, 2019, and City Council on April 15, 2019. 

• Waiver to exceed the 350-foot maximum length of cul-de-sac length which conforms 
to the area layout plan 

DISCUSSION: 

The addition consists of 11 residential lots with extension of utilities including a looped water 
main and street. The addition is outside of the corporate limits and will be voluntarily 
annexed. 

The vacation of 51 51 Avenue from the south line of 37th Street to the south line of Meadow 
View Addition has been submitted and on the Public Property, Safety, and Works 
Committee July 8, 2019, agenda. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

Minor costs for associated utility main extensions. 

ALTERNATIVE: 

Do not approve. 

CONCURRENCE: 

By: __________ D"""'a""'n __ C"""'u=rt-=is..;a....._ ________________ _ 

SIGNATURE: 

By: _ __,_.....__.~-1:i-~-~---
Approved By: Tara Vasicek 



Energy Triangle Addition

Customer
Typewritten Text
Meadow View Addition

Customer
Typewritten Text
Meadow Ridge Properties, LLC

Customer
Typewritten Text
 4811 37th Street

Customer
Typewritten Text
Columbus, NE  68601

Customer
Typewritten Text
11

Customer
Typewritten Text
John A. Zwingman, Project Engineer

Customer
Typewritten Text
April 22, 2019

Customer
Typewritten Text

Customer
Typewritten Text

Customer
Oval

lritter
Text Box

lritter
Typewritten Text
On 51st Avenue, South of 37th Street

lritter
Typewritten Text

lritter
Typewritten Text



R-1-W

T-
17

-N

Platte County, Nebraska

Situation Sketch

Lot 14

Lot 5

124.77' M&R (B.D.B.)
S 87°58'19" W

149.87' C&R (BDB)
S 87°58'19" W

51
st

 A
ve

nu
e

Lot 1, Block B
Lot 1, Block A

Jackson
Meadows
Addition

Jackson Meadows
Addition

Lot 4

Lot 3

Lot 2

Lot 1

149.96' R (BDB)

359.11' M
S 02°03'03" E

185.19' M
&

R

37th Street

Lot 2 Lot 1

149.88' M

150.85' R

149.98' C&R

150.87' C
&

R

Block   B

Whispering Meadows Addition

Block 4

SECTION 14

60.00' M&R (B.D.B.)
S 88°41'57" W

60.00' C
&

R

60.00' C&R

151.63' C

334.63' M
S 87°58'19" W

93.80' M

11
3.1

3' 
M

N 42
°56

'40
" E

104.81' M

DEVELOPER/OWNER:
Meadow Ridge Properties, LLC
4811 37th Street
Columbus, NE 68601

ENGINEER:
John A. Zwingman
Advanced Consulting Engineering Services, Inc.
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Note: Previously platted 51st Avenue to be vacated within the boundary of the legal description of Meadow View Addition by Ordinance No. 19- .

This survey was prepared at the request of Charles Seadschlag, Columbus, Nebraska.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
A tract of land located in the Northwest 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4 of Section 14, T17N, R1W of the 6th P.M., Platte County, Nebraska, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Northeast Corner of Lot 1, Block B, Jackson Meadows Addition to the City of Columbus, Platte County, Nebraska; thence S 87°58'19" W on the North line of said Jackson Meadows Addition,
334.63 feet to the Northwest Corner of Lot 1, Block A of said Jackson Meadows Addition; thence N 02°03'38" W, 278.99 feet; thence N 42°56'40" E, 113.13 feet; thence N 87°56'58" E, 104.81 feet to the
Southwest Corner of Lot 2, Block B, Whispering Meadows Addition to the City of Columbus, Platte County, Nebraska; thence N 87°58'06" E on the South line of said Lot 2, 149.88 feet to the Northwest
Corner of Lot 1, Block 4, Crestwood Acres of the City of Columbus, Platte County, Nebraska; thence S 02°03'03" E on the West line of said Block 4, 359.11 feet to the Point of Beginning, containing 2.69
acres more or less.

UTILITY EASEMENT
The East 10 feet of 51st Avenue Right-of-Way, adjacent to Lot 2, Block B, Whispering Meadows Addition to the City of Columbus, Platte County, Nebraska.

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE
I, Terry L. Schulz, a Registered Land Surveyor of the State of Nebraska, do hereby certify
that the survey described above was made by me on June 27, 2019; also that all
dimensions are in feet and are correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Terry L. Schulz, State of Nebraska, R.L.S. #550 Date

DEDICATION
I, Charles Seadschlag, Meadow Ridge Properties, LLC, owner of the described property, MEADOW VIEW ADDITION, hereby dedicate for the use and benefit of the public, the

streets and easements as designated and shown on this plat on this _____day of ___________________, 2019.

_______________________________
Charles Seadschlag
Meadow Ridge Properties, LLC

STATE OF NEBRASKA)        ss
COUNTY OF PLATTE)

On this_______day of _____ __ ______, 2019, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public, personally appeared  Charles Seadschlage, Meadow Ridge Properties, LLC, owner of the described
property, MEADOW VIEW ADDITION, to me personally known to be the identical  person who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the signing thereof to be their voluntary act and deed.

________________________________
NOTARY PUBLIC

COLUMBUS NEBRASKA PLANNING COMMISSION
This Final Plat of MEADOW VIEW ADDITION, to the City of Columbus, Platte County, Nebraska approved by the Planning Commission this day of  , 2019.

Chairman

COLUMBUS NEBRASKA CITY COUNCIL
This Final Plat of MEADOW VIEW ADDITION, to the City of Columbus, Platte County, Nebraska approved by the City Council this _ _ day of   , 2019 by

Resolution No. .

Mayor                                       City Clerk

COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA SCHOOL BOARD
This Final Plat of MEADOW VIEW ADDITION to the City of Columbus, Nebraska is approved by the Columbus Public Schools on this  day of , 2019.

School Superintendent

Final Plat

 MEADOW VIEW ADDITION
A part of the Northwest 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4 of Section 14, T17N, R1W of the 6th

P.M., Platte County, Nebraska.

· 5' Side Utility Easements
· 10' Rear Utility Easement
· 20' Front and Street Side Setbacks
· 10' Interior Side Setbacks
· 25' Rear Setbacks

ZONING
Existing Zone:  RR
Proposed Zone:  R1
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NOTICE OF HEARING 
TO ALL PARTIES IN INTEREST AND CITIZENS OF 

COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA 
 

You are hereby notified that a public hearing before the Planning Commission of the City of 
Columbus, Nebraska, will be held on Monday, July 8, 2019, at 7 p.m. in the Council 
Chambers, 1369 25 Avenue, Columbus, Nebraska, on the final plat and subdivision 
agreement of Meadow Ridge Seventh Addition, a tract of land located in the North 1/2 of the 
Southwest 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 11, T17N, R1W of the 6th P.M., Platte County, 
Nebraska, more particularly described as follows: commencing at the Northwest Corner of 
the North 1/2 of the Southwest 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 11, T17N, R1W of the 6th 
P.M., Platte County, Nebraska; thence S 02°05'44" E on the West line of said North 1/2, 
82.07 feet; thence N 88°06'48" E, 558.46 feet to the Point of Beginning; thence N 88°06'48" 
E, 486.01 feet to the Northwest Corner of Lot 1, Meadow Ridge Fifth Addition to the City of 
Columbus, Platte County, Nebraska; thence S 02°13'22" E on the West line of said Meadow 
Ridge Fifth Addition, 297.98 feet to the Southwest Corner of Lot 4 of said Meadow Ridge 
Fifth Addition; thence S 88°07'45" W, 266.00 feet to the Northwest Corner of Lot 5, Meadow 
Ridge Third Addition to the City of Columbus, Nebraska; thence N 02°13'23" W on the East 
Right-of-Way line of 54th Avenue, 20.00 feet; thence S 88°07'45" W on the North line of said 
Meadow Ridge Third Addition, 220.00 feet to the Northwest Corner of Lot 4 of said Meadow 
Ridge Third Addition; thence N 02°13'23" W, 277.84 feet to the point of beginning, containing 
3.22 acres, more or less (west and north of the intersection of 42 Street and 54 Avenue) and 
at said time and place you may appear and be heard. 
 
In addition, you are hereby notified that at the same time and place, the City of Columbus, 
Nebraska, will hold a separate public hearing as to whether said Addition as above described 
should be included within the corporate limits of the City of Columbus and become a part of 
said municipality for all purposes whatsoever, and at said time and place you may appear 
and be heard. 
 
 
Dated this 27 day of June, 2019. 
 
      CITY OF COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA 
      By:  Janelle Kline 
             City Clerk 
 
Publish: 06:27:19 
Two Affidavits of Publication 



DATE: 

FROM: 

TO: 

RE: 

MEMORANDUM 

July 3, 2019 

Richard J. Bogus, City Engineer 

Tara Vasicek, City Administrator 

Meadow Ridge 7th Addition - Final Plat 

RECOMMENDATION: 

I recommend the approval of the final plat of Meadow-Ridge 7th Addition as it is consistent 
with the Preliminary Plat. The Preliminary Plat was approved by the Planning Commission 
on April 8, 2019, and City Council on April 15, 2019. 

DISCUSSION: 

The addition consists of 9 residential lots with extension of utilities and streets. The addition 
is outside of the corporate limits and will be voluntarily annexed. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

Minor costs for associated utility main extensions and streets. 

ALTERNATIVE: 

Do not approve. 

CONCURRENCE: 

By: ____ __,;;;D;...;aa"'"'n"""C;;;..;u=rt=is"-----------------------

SIGNATURE: 

By: __ ~-~,~-?l;---~----
Approved By: Tara Vasicek 
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This survey was prepared at the request of Charles Seadschlag, Columbus, Nebraska.

FIELD NOTES
A) Northwest Corner, North 1/2, Southwest 1/4, Southeast 1/4, Section 11, T17N, R1W:
Found 1" Iron Pipe as Recorded by Clyde R. Flowers, Jr., RLS #357, Dated August 12, 1998.
8.32' North to Nail and Disc in Brace Post.
0.80' SSE to Nail and Disc in Corner Fence Post.
8.02' West to Nail and Disc in Brace Post.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
A tract of land located in the North 1/2 of the Southwest 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 11, T17N, R1W of the 6th P.M., Platte County, Nebraska, more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Northwest Corner of the North 1/2 of the Southwest 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 11, T17N, R1W of the 6th P.M., Platte County, Nebraska; thence S 02°05'44" E on the
West line of said North 1/2, 82.07 feet; thence N 88°06'48" E, 558.46 feet to the Point of Beginning; thence N 88°06'48" E, 486.01 feet to the Northwest Corner of Lot 1, Meadow Ridge Fifth
Addition to the City of Columbus, Platte County, Nebraska; thence S 02°13'22" E on the West line of said Meadow Ridge Fifth Addition, 297.98 feet to the Southwest Corner of Lot 4 of said
Meadow Ridge Fifth Addition; thence S 88°07'45" W, 266.00 feet to the Northwest Corner of Lot 5, Meadow Ridge Third Addition to the City of Columbus, Platte County, Nebraska; thence
N 02°13'23" W on the East Right-of-Way line of 54th Avenue, 20.00 feet; thence S 88°07'45" W on the North line of said Meadow Ridge Third Addition, 220.00 feet to the Northwest Corner of
Lot 4 of said Meadow Ridge Third Addition; thence N 02°13'23" W, 277.84 feet to the Point of Beginning, containing 3.22 acres, more or less.

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE
I, Terry L. Schulz, a Registered Land Surveyor of the State of Nebraska, do hereby certify
that the survey described above was made by me on June 13, 2019; also that all
dimensions are in feet and are correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Terry L. Schulz, State of Nebraska, R.L.S. #550 Date
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DEDICATION
I, Charles Seadschlag, Meadow Ridge Properties, LLC, owner of the described property, MEADOW RIDGE SEVENTH ADDITION, hereby dedicate for the use and benefit of the public, the

streets and easements as designated and shown on this plat on this _____day of ___________________, 2019.

_______________________________
Charles Seadschlag
Meadow Ridge Properties, LLC

STATE OF NEBRASKA)        ss
COUNTY OF PLATTE)

On this_______day of _____ __ ______, 2019, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public, personally appeared  Charles Seadschlage, Meadow Ridge Properties, LLC, owner of the described
property, MEADOW RIDGE SEVENTH ADDITION, to me personally known to be the identical  person who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the signing thereof to be their voluntary
act and deed.

________________________________
NOTARY PUBLIC

COLUMBUS NEBRASKA PLANNING COMMISSION
This Final Plat of MEADOW RIDGE SEVENTH ADDITION, to the City of Columbus, Platte County, Nebraska approved by the Planning Commission this 

day of  , 2019.

Chairman

COLUMBUS NEBRASKA CITY COUNCIL
This Final Plat of MEADOW RIDGE SEVENTH ADDITION, to the City of Columbus, Platte County, Nebraska approved by the City Council this _ _ day

of   , 2019 by Resolution Number .

Mayor                                       City Clerk

COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA SCHOOL BOARD
This Final Plat of MEADOW RIDGE SEVENTH ADDITION to the City of Columbus, Nebraska is approved by the Columbus Public Schools on this  day of , 2019.

School Superintendent
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NOTICE OF HEARING 
TO ALL PARTIES IN INTEREST AND CITIZENS OF 

COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA 
 

You are hereby notified that a public hearing before the Planning Commission of 
the City of Columbus, Nebraska, will be held on Monday, July 8, 2019, at 7 p.m. in 
the Council Chambers, 1369 25 Avenue, Columbus, Nebraska, on the application 
to rezone A tract of land located in the N1/2SW1/4SE1/4 of Section 11, Township 
17 North, Range 1 West of the 6th P.M., Platte County, Nebraska, more particularly 
described as follows:  Commencing at the Northwest Corner of the 
N1/2SW1/4SE1/4 of Section 11, Township 17 North, Range 1 West of the 6th P.M., 
Platte County, Nebraska; thence S02°05’44”E on the West line of said North 1/2 
82.07 feet; thence N88°06’48”E, 558.46 feet to the Point of Beginning; thence 
N88°06’48”E, 486.01 feet to the Northwest Corner of Lot 1, Meadow Ridge Fifth 
Addition to the City of Columbus, Platte County, Nebraska; thence S02°13’22”E 
on the West line of said Meadow Ridge Fifth Addition, 297.98 feet to the Southwest 
Corner of Lot 4 of said Meadow Ridge Fifth Addition; thence S88°07’45”W, 266.00 
feet to the Northwest Corner of Lot 5, Meadow Ridge Third Addition to the City of 
Columbus, Nebraska; thence N02°13’23”W on the East Right-of-Way line of 54th 
Avenue, 20.00 feet; thence S88°07’45”W on the North line of said Meadow Ridge 
Third Addition, 220.00 feet to the Northwest Corner of Lot 4 of said Meadow Ridge 
Third Addition; thence N02°13’23”W, 277.84 feet to the Point of Beginning, 
containing 3.22 acres, more or less (vicinity of north of 54 Avenue and west of 42 
Street) from “RR” (Rural Residential District) to “R-1” (Single-Family Residential 
District) and at said hearing, the Planning Commission will consider amending the 
Future Land Use Map of the Comprehensive Plan to reflect the same change in 
zoning for said real estate and at said time and place you may appear and be 
heard. 
 
Dated this 27 day of June, 2019. 
 
      CITY OF COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA 
      By:  Janelle Kline 
             City Clerk 
 
Publish: 06:27:19 
Two Affidavits of Publication 



DATE: 

FROM: 

TO: 

RE: 

CITY OF COLUMBUS 
MEMORANDUM 

June 24, 2019 

Daniel Curtis 

City Administrator Tara Vasicek 

Rezoning from RR to R-1 

RECOMMENDATION: 

I recommend approval of this rezoning from RR to R-1 and to amend the Future Land 
Use map accordingly. 

DISCUSSION: 

We have received an application to rezone the future Meadow Ridge Seventh Addition 
from RR to R-1. I believe R-1 zoning is a good use of the property and recommend 
approval. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

None 

ALTERNATIVE: 

Deny the Rezoning 

SIGNAT,URF.:-.,, ~ 

By: \~0, (-[J~ 
Approved By: ~ r 
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This survey was prepared at the request of Charles Seadschlag, Columbus, Nebraska.

FIELD NOTES
A) Northwest Corner, North 1/2, Southwest 1/4, Southeast 1/4, Section 11, T17N, R1W:
Found 1" Iron Pipe as Recorded by Clyde R. Flowers, Jr., RLS #357, Dated August 12, 1998.
8.32' North to Nail and Disc in Brace Post.
0.80' SSE to Nail and Disc in Corner Fence Post.
8.02' West to Nail and Disc in Brace Post.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
A tract of land located in the North 1/2 of the Southwest 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 11, T17N, R1W of the 6th P.M., Platte County, Nebraska, more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Northwest Corner of the North 1/2 of the Southwest 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 11, T17N, R1W of the 6th P.M., Platte County, Nebraska; thence S 02°05'44" E on the
West line of said North 1/2, 82.07 feet; thence N 88°06'48" E, 558.46 feet to the Point of Beginning; thence N 88°06'48" E, 486.01 feet to the Northwest Corner of Lot 1, Meadow Ridge Fifth
Addition to the City of Columbus, Platte County, Nebraska; thence S 02°13'22" E on the West line of said Meadow Ridge Fifth Addition, 297.98 feet to the Southwest Corner of Lot 4 of said
Meadow Ridge Fifth Addition; thence S 88°07'45" W, 266.00 feet to the Northwest Corner of Lot 5, Meadow Ridge Third Addition to the City of Columbus, Platte County, Nebraska; thence
N 02°13'23" W on the East Right-of-Way line of 54th Avenue, 20.00 feet; thence S 88°07'45" W on the North line of said Meadow Ridge Third Addition, 220.00 feet to the Northwest Corner of
Lot 4 of said Meadow Ridge Third Addition; thence N 02°13'23" W, 277.84 feet to the Point of Beginning, containing 3.22 acres, more or less.

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE
I, Terry L. Schulz, a Registered Land Surveyor of the State of Nebraska, do hereby certify
that the survey described above was made by me on June 13, 2019; also that all
dimensions are in feet and are correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Terry L. Schulz, State of Nebraska, R.L.S. #550 Date
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DEDICATION
I, Charles Seadschlag, Meadow Ridge Properties, LLC, owner of the described property, MEADOW RIDGE SEVENTH ADDITION, hereby dedicate for the use and benefit of the public, the

streets and easements as designated and shown on this plat on this _____day of ___________________, 2019.

_______________________________
Charles Seadschlag
Meadow Ridge Properties, LLC

STATE OF NEBRASKA)        ss
COUNTY OF PLATTE)

On this_______day of _____ __ ______, 2019, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public, personally appeared  Charles Seadschlage, Meadow Ridge Properties, LLC, owner of the described
property, MEADOW RIDGE SEVENTH ADDITION, to me personally known to be the identical  person who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the signing thereof to be their voluntary
act and deed.

________________________________
NOTARY PUBLIC

COLUMBUS NEBRASKA PLANNING COMMISSION
This Final Plat of MEADOW RIDGE SEVENTH ADDITION, to the City of Columbus, Platte County, Nebraska approved by the Planning Commission this 

day of  , 2019.

Chairman

COLUMBUS NEBRASKA CITY COUNCIL
This Final Plat of MEADOW RIDGE SEVENTH ADDITION, to the City of Columbus, Platte County, Nebraska approved by the City Council this _ _ day

of   , 2019 by Resolution Number .

Mayor                                       City Clerk

COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA SCHOOL BOARD
This Final Plat of MEADOW RIDGE SEVENTH ADDITION to the City of Columbus, Nebraska is approved by the Columbus Public Schools on this  day of , 2019.

School Superintendent
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NOTICE OF HEARING 
TO ALL PARTIES IN INTEREST AND CITIZENS OF 

COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA 
 

You are hereby notified that a public hearing before the Planning Commission of 
the City of Columbus, Nebraska, will be held on Monday, July 8, 2019, at 7 p.m. in 
the Council Chambers, 1369 25 Avenue, Columbus, Nebraska, on the application 
to rezone A tract of land located in the NW1/4NE1/4 of Section 14, Township 17 
North, Range 1 West of the 6th P.M., Platte County, Nebraska, more particularly 
described as follows:  Beginning at the Northeast Corner of Lot 1, Block B, Jackson 
Meadows Addition to the City of Columbus, Platte County, Nebraska; thence 
S87°58’19”W on the North line of said Jackson Meadows Addition 334.63 feet to 
the Northwest Corner of Lot 1, Block A of said Jackson Meadows Addition; thence 
N02°03’38”W, 278.99 feet; thence N42°56’40”E, 113.13 feet; thence N87°56’58”E, 
104.81 feet to the Southwest Corner of Lot 2, Block B, Whispering Meadows 
Addition to the City of Columbus, Platte County, Nebraska; thence N87°58’06”E 
on the South line of said Lot 2, 149.88 feet to the Northwest Corner of Lot 1, Block 
4, Crestwood Acres of the city of Columbus, Platte County, Nebraska; thence 
S02°03’03”E on the West line of said Block 4, 359.11 feet to the Point of Beginning, 
containing 2.69 acres more or less (vicinity of 3500 block of 51 Avenue) from “RR” 
(Rural Residential District) to “R-2” (Urban-Family Residential District) and at said 
time and place you may appear and be heard. 
 
Dated this 27 day of June, 2019. 
 
      CITY OF COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA 
      By:  Janelle Kline 
             City Clerk 
 
Publish: 06:27:19 
Two Affidavits of Publication 



DATE: 

FROM: 

TO: 

RE: 

CITY OF COLUMBUS 
MEMORANDUM 

June 24, 2019 

Daniel Curtis 

City Administrator Tara Vasicek 

Rezoning From RR to R-2 

RECOMMENDATION: 

I recommend the rezoning from RR to R-2 be approved. 

DISCUSSION: 

We have received an application to rezone future Meadow View Addition from RR to R-
2. If the rezoning were approved single-family homes and uses listed under R-2 would 
be permitted. I believe R-2 is a good fit for the area and recommend approval. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

None 

ALTERNATIVE: 

Deny the Rezoning 

SIGN~ /7(1 
By: ~~ ~ 
Approved By: ~ 

j/ 
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Note: Previously platted 51st Avenue to be vacated within the boundary of the legal description of Meadow View Addition by Ordinance No. 19- .

This survey was prepared at the request of Charles Seadschlag, Columbus, Nebraska.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
A tract of land located in the Northwest 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4 of Section 14, T17N, R1W of the 6th P.M., Platte County, Nebraska, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Northeast Corner of Lot 1, Block B, Jackson Meadows Addition to the City of Columbus, Platte County, Nebraska; thence S 87°58'19" W on the North line of said Jackson Meadows Addition,
334.63 feet to the Northwest Corner of Lot 1, Block A of said Jackson Meadows Addition; thence N 02°03'38" W, 278.99 feet; thence N 42°56'40" E, 113.13 feet; thence N 87°56'58" E, 104.81 feet to the
Southwest Corner of Lot 2, Block B, Whispering Meadows Addition to the City of Columbus, Platte County, Nebraska; thence N 87°58'06" E on the South line of said Lot 2, 149.88 feet to the Northwest
Corner of Lot 1, Block 4, Crestwood Acres of the City of Columbus, Platte County, Nebraska; thence S 02°03'03" E on the West line of said Block 4, 359.11 feet to the Point of Beginning, containing 2.69
acres more or less.

UTILITY EASEMENT
The East 10 feet of 51st Avenue Right-of-Way, adjacent to Lot 2, Block B, Whispering Meadows Addition to the City of Columbus, Platte County, Nebraska.

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE
I, Terry L. Schulz, a Registered Land Surveyor of the State of Nebraska, do hereby certify
that the survey described above was made by me on June 27, 2019; also that all
dimensions are in feet and are correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Terry L. Schulz, State of Nebraska, R.L.S. #550 Date

DEDICATION
I, Charles Seadschlag, Meadow Ridge Properties, LLC, owner of the described property, MEADOW VIEW ADDITION, hereby dedicate for the use and benefit of the public, the

streets and easements as designated and shown on this plat on this _____day of ___________________, 2019.

_______________________________
Charles Seadschlag
Meadow Ridge Properties, LLC

STATE OF NEBRASKA)        ss
COUNTY OF PLATTE)

On this_______day of _____ __ ______, 2019, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public, personally appeared  Charles Seadschlage, Meadow Ridge Properties, LLC, owner of the described
property, MEADOW VIEW ADDITION, to me personally known to be the identical  person who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the signing thereof to be their voluntary act and deed.

________________________________
NOTARY PUBLIC

COLUMBUS NEBRASKA PLANNING COMMISSION
This Final Plat of MEADOW VIEW ADDITION, to the City of Columbus, Platte County, Nebraska approved by the Planning Commission this day of  , 2019.

Chairman

COLUMBUS NEBRASKA CITY COUNCIL
This Final Plat of MEADOW VIEW ADDITION, to the City of Columbus, Platte County, Nebraska approved by the City Council this _ _ day of   , 2019 by

Resolution No. .

Mayor                                       City Clerk

COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA SCHOOL BOARD
This Final Plat of MEADOW VIEW ADDITION to the City of Columbus, Nebraska is approved by the Columbus Public Schools on this  day of , 2019.

School Superintendent

Final Plat

 MEADOW VIEW ADDITION
A part of the Northwest 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4 of Section 14, T17N, R1W of the 6th

P.M., Platte County, Nebraska.

· 5' Side Utility Easements
· 10' Rear Utility Easement
· 20' Front and Street Side Setbacks
· 10' Interior Side Setbacks
· 25' Rear Setbacks

ZONING
Existing Zone:  RR
Proposed Zone:  R1
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The City of C olumbus 
FINANCE DEPARTMENT 

Office (402) 562-4231  ●  Fax (402) 563-1380 

 
 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 

DATE:   July 2, 2019 
 
TO:    Planning Commission 
 
FROM:   Heather Lindsley, Finance Director  
 
SUBJECT: Capital Improvement Plan 
 
 
Attached is the 2020 Capital Improvement Plan for your review and 
recommendation.  Per the Commission’s request we have included the 
2019 Capital Improvement Plan at the end of the packet for comparison 
purposes.   
 
The actual years these projects may be undertaken can change due to the 
timing of the funding cycle by City, Nebraska and Federal governments.    
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6/26/2019

Funding 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
Source Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget

Land Development Ordinance Update General Fund 30,000        
Steffy South Building Demolition Sales Tax 200,000      
Old Senior Center/Fire Department Demolition Sales Tax 250,000      
EagleView Upgrade General Fund 19,500        
City Hall Security and Doors Sales Tax 40,000        
Total Real Property for General Administration 539,500      -                    -                  -                  -                  

Computer/Gas Pumps Upgrades Sales Tax 20,000        
Total Real Property for Columbus Area Transit 20,000        -                    -                  -                  -                  

Impound Lot/Facility Sales Tax 200,000      
Total Real Property for Police Department 200,000      -                    -                  -                  -                  

Charlie Louis Addition Design Sales Tax 50,000        
Training Tower Improvement Concrete Sales Tax 25,000        
Total Real Property for Fire Department 75,000        -                    -                  -                  -                  

Library Project Sales Tax/Grants/Donation/Debt 1,200,000   
Replacement Windows Sales Tax 300,000      
Total Real Property for Library 1,500,000   -                    -                  -                  -                  

New Maintenance Shop Design Federal/State/Sales Tax 50,000        
Total Real Property for Cemetery 50,000        -                    -                  -                  -                  

Powerhouse Trail Phase 1 Sales Tax/Grant/NRD/Donation 490,000      
Covered Horseshoe Courts Sales Tax/Grants 400,000      
Tree Planting Sales Tax 10,000        
Sunset Park Playground Equipment Sales Tax/Donations 60,000        
Centennial Park Splash Pad Sales Tax 120,000      
Bradshaw Park Batting Cage Sales Tax 35,000        
Centennial Park Minor League Backstop Sales Tax 35,000        
Bleacher Shade Covers Sales Tax 40,000        
Tennis/Basketball Court Renovations Sales Tax 850,000      
Frankfort Square Improvements Sales Tax 35,000        
Pawnee Park Baseball Field Agri-Lime Sales Tax 20,000        
Pawnee Park Playground Equipment Sales Tax/Donations 100,000      
Centennial Park Outfield Netting/Fence Padding Sales Tax 30,000        
Centennial Park Concrete Between Fields Sales Tax 35,000        

2020 Capital Improvement Plan
Real Property
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6/26/2019

Funding 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

2020 Capital Improvement Plan
Real Property

Bradshaw Park Concrete Between Fields Sales Tax 35,000        
Bradshaw Park Irrigation Sales Tax 20,000        
Total Real Property for Parks 2,315,000   -                    -                  -                  -                  

Wall Grates Sales Tax 11,000        
Heat Pump (Phase 2) Sales Tax 25,000        
Canopies on Deck Sales Tax 40,000        
Outside Lights Sales Tax 6,000          
Total Real Property for Pawnee Plunge 82,000        -                    -                  -                  -                  

SID178 - 3rd Ave from 8th Street to South 3rd Street Federal/Assess/Debt/Sales Tax 200,000      
15th Street Reconstruction from 27th to 33rd Avenues Sales Tax/Grant/Highway Funds 1,100,000   
South Thoroughfare Study Sales Tax 60,000        
12th Avenue Viaduct Federal/State/Railroad/Sales Tax 10,000,000 
Lease Purchase for Central Maintenance Facility Sales Tax/Highway Funds 131,215      
12th Ave S of 8th to 10th Street and 16th to 17th Street Sales Tax 440,000      
48th Ave and Lost Creek Pkwy Private Development Imps Sales Tax 1,600,000   
Subdivision or Miscellaneous Improvements - City Share Sales Tax 250,000      
City Wide Pavement Rehabilitation Sales Tax 1,800,000   
SID 48th Ave from 38th St to Lost Creek Pkwy Federal/Assess/Sales Tax 1,900,000   
Downtown Traffic Signal and Intersection Improvements Sales Tax 900,000      
School Crossing Signal Upgrades Sales Tax 250,000      
East 14th Ave & 23rd St to 1/8 mile South of the Canal Federal/Assess/Sales Tax 1,960,000   
ADA Improvements and Services Sales Tax/Highway Funds 45,000        
23rd St and 48th Avenue SID Federal/Assess/Debt/Sales Tax 1,900,000   
Howard Blvd and 14th St, 33rd Ave to Howard Blvd Sales Tax/Debt 160,000      
Christopher Cove Bridge Painting Sales Tax/Bridge Funds 40,000        
US Highway 30/23rd Street Reconstruction Betterment Sales Tax/Debt/Assess 100,000      
Central Maintenance Facility Building Addition Sales Tax/Highway Funds 50,000        
East Pawnee Park Paving Sales Tax/Highway Funds/Debt 800,000      
Total Real Property for Street 23,686,215 -                    -                  -                  -                  

Snow Removal Building Federal/Sales Tax 650,000      
A-Frame Demolition Sales Tax 30,000        
FBO Improvements Federal/Sales Tax/Reserve 650,000      
10 Place Nested T-Hangar Federal/Sales Tax/Reserve 620,000      
Perimeter Fencing Federal/Sales Tax 450,000      
Construct Terminal Building Federal/Sales Tax 650,000      
Total Real Property for Airport 3,050,000   -                    -                  -                  -                  



Page 3

6/26/2019

Funding 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

2020 Capital Improvement Plan
Real Property

Police Station Sales Tax/Debt 2,000,000   
Fire Station Sales Tax/Debt 3,000,000   
Total Real Property for 1/2 Cent Sales Tax 5,000,000   -                    -                  -                  -                  

SED 48th Ave from 42nd St to Lost Creek Parkway Utility Revenue/Assess 250,000      
SED Deer Run Estates Utility Revenue/Assess 475,000      
SRE Airport Building Sewer Extension Utility Revenue 30,000        
North Sanitary Sewer Collection System Imp Utility Revenue/Assess/Debt 2,500,000   
Lift Stations Utility Revenue/Assess 600,000      
Lift Station Renovation Utility Revenue 350,000      
System CIP Lining Utility Revenue 150,000      
10th Avenue Sanitary Sewer Improvements Utility Revenue 350,000      
Total Real Property for Wastewater Collection 4,705,000   -                    -                  -                  -                  

WWTF Expansion Phase 4 Utility Revenue/Debt 3,500,000   
WWTF Phase 3 Water Main Utility Revenue 400,000      
Total Real Property for Wastewater Treatment 3,900,000   -                    -                  -                  -                  

Pershing Road East Park Water Main Loop Utility Revenue 100,000      
WED 48th Ave from 42nd St to Lost Creek Parkway Utility Revenue/Assess 300,000      
WED Deer Run Estates Utility Revenue/Assess 125,000      
Pawnee Place Water Main Up-sizing Utility Revenue 60,000        
Hydrant Re-Painting Utility Revenue 30,000        
Remove/Replace Fire Hydrants Utility Revenue 35,000        
Storage Addition Utility Revenue 75,000        
Total Real Property for Water 725,000      -                    -                  -                  -                  

Regional Storm Water Evaluation and Improvements Utility Revenue 400,000      
Flood Evaluation Utility Revenue/Grants 50,000        
Total Real Property for Stormwater Utility 450,000      -                    -                  -                  -                  

Storage Shed Solid Waste Fund 295,000      
Total Real Property for Transfer Station 295,000      -                    -                  -                  -                  

GRAND TOTAL 46,592,715 -                    -                  -                  -                  



Page 1

8/21/2018

CIP Funding 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
Number Source Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget

City Hall Boiler 19-5 Sales Tax 50,000  
City Hall 2nd Floor General Maintenance 19-6 Sales Tax 20,000  
City Hall ADA Front Entry and Vestibule 19-7 Sales Tax 18,000  
Land Development Ordinance Update 19-8 General Fund 155,000   
Fiber Optics Network 19-9 Sales Tax 500,000   
Steffy South Building Demolition 19-13A Sales Tax 170,000   
Police Impound Building 19-36 Sales Tax 250,000   
Concrete at Charlie Louis Fire Station 19-41 Sales Tax 85,000  
Charlie Louis Addition 19-44 Sales Tax 40,000  350,000   
Library Project 19-55 Sales Tax/Grants/Donation/Debt 30,000  200,000   16,000,000 
Fire Detection System 19-61 Sales Tax 50,000  
Carpet and Paint 19-63 Sales Tax 75,000  
Replacement Windows 19-64 Sales Tax 100,000   100,000   100,000   
Library West Building Roof 19-65A Sales Tax 110,000   
New Maintenance Shop 19-67 Federal/State/Sales Tax 50,000  500,000   
Land Acquisition 19-68 Sales Tax 150,000   
Powerhouse Trail Phase 1 19-73 Sales Tax/Grant/NRD/Donation 490,000   
Splash Pad Construction 19-74 Sales Tax 120,000   120,000   120,000   
Frontier Park Restroom and Shelter 19-75 Sales Tax 350,000   
Tree Planting 19-76 Sales Tax 10,000  10,000  10,000  10,000  
Bleacher Shade Covers 19-78 Sales Tax 30,000  30,000  40,000  30,000  
Tennis Court Renovations 19-79 Sales Tax 850,000   
Playground Equipment 19-80 Sales Tax/Donations 110,000   50,000  
Bradshaw Park Batting Cage 19-81 Sales Tax 35,000  
Pawnee Park Baseball Field Concrete Replacement 19-83 Sales Tax 30,000  
Wilderness Park Storage Expansion 19-84 Sales Tax 150,000   
Centennial Park Minor League Backstop 19-85 Sales Tax 35,000  
Paint Lines on Memorial Stadium Track 19-86 Sales Tax 8,500  
Gerrard Park Agri-Lime 19-87 Sales Tax/Donations 30,000  
Covered Horseshoe Courts at Frontier Park 19-88 Sales Tax/Grants 400,000   
Frankfort Square Improvements 19-89 Sales Tax 35,000  
Centennial Park Concrete 19-90 Sales Tax 35,000  
Centennial Park Outfield Netting/Fence Padding 19-91 Sales Tax 30,000  
Remote Control Car Track 19-93 Sales Tax/Donations 70,000  
Sunset Park Playground Equipment 19-94 Sales Tax/Donations 120,000   
ADA Transition Plan Phase 2 Residential Park Review 19-95 Sales Tax 15,000  
Memorial Stadium Renovations 19-98 Sales Tax/Scoreboard Revenue 1,000,000  
Indoor Tennis Facility 19-99 Sales Tax/Grants/Donation 1,000,000  
Baseball Field 19-100 Sales Tax/Grants/Donation 500,000   500,000   
Playground Equipment Pawnee Park 19-101 Sales Tax 100,000   
Wilderness Park Parking Lot 19-102 Sales Tax 50,000  

2019 Capital Improvement Plan
Real Property

FOR COMPARISON
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CIP Funding 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

2019 Capital Improvement Plan
Real Property

Paint Pool Basins 19-103 Sales Tax 200,000       200,000       
Check Valves 19-104 Sales Tax 25,000           
Heat Pump (Phase 2) 19-105 Sales Tax 25,000           
Hot Water Heaters 19-106 Sales Tax 10,000         
Canopies - Shade Areas 19-107 Sales Tax 40,000           
Floatables 19-109 Sales Tax 10,000         
Family Slide 19-113 Sales Tax 30,000           
Outside Lights 19-114 Sales Tax 6,000             
Wall Grates 19-117 Sales Tax 10,000         
Boilers 19-118 Sales Tax 25,000         
Renovate Bleachers 19-122 Sales Tax 15,000           
LED Lighting - Pool Deck 19-123 Sales Tax 25,000           
Sand Trap Renovation 19-127 Sales Tax 4,000             
Tee Renovation 19-129 Sales Tax 4,000             
Irrigation Filtration 19-138 Sales Tax 100,000       
LED Lights for South Half of the Maintenance Shop 19-141 Sales Tax 4,500             
Sand Trap Revitalization 19-142 Sales Tax 4,000             4,000           4,000           4,000           
Lease Purchase for Central Maintenance Facility 19-154 Sales Tax/Highway Funds 135,550       131,225         185,525       178,400       171,120       
Enclose Wash Area - Street 19-156 Sales Tax/Highway Funds 90,000         
ADA Improvements and Services 19-161 Sales Tax/Highway Funds 40,000         45,000           50,000         55,000         60,000         
Brine Storage Tank 19-162 Sales Tax/Highway Funds 12,500           
3rd & 18th Avenues UPRR Viaducts 19-175 Federal/State/Railroad/Sales Tax 500,000       
12th Avenue Viaduct 19-176 Federal/State/Railroad/Sales Tax 8,000,000   4,500,000     
12th Ave S of 8th to 10th Street and 16th to 17th Street 19-177 Sales Tax 440,000         
15th Street Reconstruction from 27th to 33rd Avenues 19-178 Sales Tax/Grant/Highway Funds 750,000       
SID178 - 3rd Ave from 8th Street to South 3rd Street 19-179 Federal/Assess/Debt/Sales Tax 100,000       1,600,000     
SID 48th Ave from 38th St to Lost Creek Pkwy 19-180 Federal/Assess/Sales Tax 1,900,000   
US Highway 30/23rd Street Reconstruction Betterment 19-181 Sales Tax/Debt/Assess 150,000       100,000         100,000       4,400,000   1,000,000   
23rd St and 38th Avenue SID 19-182 Federal/Assess/Debt/Sales Tax 1,900,000     
City Wide Pavement Rehabilitation 19-183 Sales Tax 1,000,000   1,800,000     1,900,000   1,900,000   1,900,000   
South Thoroughfare Study 19-184 Sales Tax 75,000         
48th Ave and Lost Creek Pkwy Private Development Imps 19-185 Sales Tax 1,600,000   
East Pawnee Park Paving 19-186 Sales Tax/Highway Funds/Debt 800,000         
Downtown Traffic Signal and Intersection Improvements 19-187 Sales Tax 900,000       
Subdivision or Miscellaneous Improvements - City Share 19-189 Sales Tax 50,000         250,000         250,000       250,000       250,000       
School Crossing Signal Upgrades 19-190 Sales Tax 150,000       250,000         250,000       150,000       150,000       
Howard Blvd and 14th St, 33rd Ave to Howard Blvd 19-191 Sales Tax/Debt 40,000         160,000         2,300,000   
East 14th Ave & 23rd St to 1/8 mile South of the Canal 19-192 Federal/Assess/Sales Tax 40,000         1,960,000     
Regional Transportation Study 19-193 Federal/Local/County/Sales Tax 500,000       
Christopher Cove Bridge Painting 19-194 Sales Tax/Bridge Funds 40,000           
Snow Removal Building 19-195 Federal/Sales Tax 650,000       
A-Frame Demolition 19-198 Sales Tax 30,000           
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10 Place Nested T-Hangar 19-199 Federal/Sales Tax/Reserve 620,000       
Taxilane to T-Hangar 19-200 Federal/Sales Tax/Reserve 940,000       
Construct Terminal Building 19-201 Federal/Sales Tax 650,000       
Perimeter Fencing 19-202 Federal/Sales Tax 450,000       
Administration Building Roof 19-203A Sales Tax 110,000       
Police Station 19-204 Sales Tax/Debt 7,785,000   
Fire Station 19-205 Sales Tax/Debt 7,775,635   
Joint Communictions Facility 19-258 Sales Tax/County 1,612,500   
Rail Served Site 19-207 Sales Tax/Grant/Local 1,500,000   
Enclose Wash Area - Wastewater Collection 19-208 Utility Revenue 90,000         
East 11th Avenue Sanitary Sewer 19-209 Utility Revenue 129,000       
Sanitary Sewer Extend Bent Sewer Line 19-210 Utility Revenue 40,000           
15th Street Sanitary Sewer Improvements 19-211 Utility Revenue 30,000         
Lift Station Renovation 19-212 Utility Revenue 350,000       350,000         350,000       350,000       
System CIP Lining 19-213 Utility Revenue 215,000       150,000         150,000       150,000       
10th Avenue Sanitary Sewer Improvements 19-215 Utility Revenue 350,000       
17th Street Lift Station Removal 19-216 Utility Revenue 100,000       
North Sanitary Sewer Collection System Imp 19-218 Utility Revenue/Assess/Debt 1,100,000   2,500,000     2,000,000   1,500,000   
Lift Stations 19-219 Utility Revenue/Assess 600,000         600,000       600,000       
8th Street Sewer 19-220 Utility Revenue/Debt 1,200,000   
23rd Street Sanitary Sewer Main Reconstruction 19-222 Utility Revenue 400,000         
SED 48th Ave from 42nd St to Lost Creek Parkway 19-222A Utility Revenue/Assess 310,000       
SED Deer Run Estates 19-222B Utility Revenue/Assess 90,000         
WWTF Expansion Phase 4 19-223 Utility Revenue/Debt 8,000,000   4,500,000     
WWTF Phase 3 Water Main 19-224 Utility Revenue 375,000       
Enclose Wash Area - Water 19-234 Utility Revenue 90,000         
15th Street Water Main 19-235 Utility Revenue 231,000       
Storage Addition 19-236 Utility Revenue 75,000           
Remove/Replace Fire Hydrants 19-238 Utility Revenue 35,000         35,000           35,000         35,000         35,000         
Pawnee Place Water Main Up-sizing 19-241 Utility Revenue 60,000           
Pershing Road East Park Water Main Loop 19-242 Utility Revenue 100,000       
23rd Street Water Main Reconstruction 19-243 Utility Revenue 850,000       
Storage Tank for NW Columbus 19-245 Utility Revenue/Debt 1,500,000   
Hydrant Re-Painting 19-246 Utility Revenue 30,000         
North Well Field Expansion Study 19-247 Utility Revenue 75,000         
WED 48th Ave from 42nd St to Lost Creek Parkway 19-247A Utility Revenue/Assess 360,000       
WED Deer Run Estates 19-247B Utility Revenue/Assess 100,000       
Regional Storm Water Evaluation and Improvements 19-248 Utility Revenue 350,000       
Storage Shed 19-253 Solid Waste Fund 250,000         
Old Transfer Station Building 19-254 Solid Waste Fund 100,000       
GRAND TOTAL 48,857,185 25,439,225   27,699,525 13,327,400 9,610,120   
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